Distressed Debt Cambridge Associates Distressed

Securities Index
2.00% 6.30%

REIT Equities 67% FTSE NAREIT Equity REIT’s
Index + 33% FRSE EPRA/NAREIT
Global Rate Estate Index

2.00% 4.05%

Master Limited
Partnerships (MLP’s)

Alerian MLP Index 3.00% 6.00%

Private Real Estate
Partnerships

Cambridge Associates Real Estate
Index

6.00% 6.25%

Hedge Funds Hedge Fund Research, Inc. (HFRI)
Fund of Funds Composite Index

18.00% 4.10%

HOWARD COUNTY, TEXAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

-38-

NOTE 8: RETIREMENT PLAN - continued

Changes in the net pension asset for the measurement year ended December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the County, calculated using the discount rate
of 8.10%, as well as what the County’s net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10%) or 1 percentage point higher (9.10%) than the current rate.

 1% Decrease in

Discount Rate
(7.10%)

Discount Rate
(8.10%)

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(9.100%)
Total Pension Liability $   45,008,307 $   40,485,765 $   36,628,616
Fiduciary Net Position 38,229,205 38,229,205 38,229,205
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $   6,779,102 $   2,256,560 $ (1,600,589)

 Increase (Decrease)
Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset) Total Pension

Liability (a)
Fiduciary

Net Position
(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(As
set) (a) – (b)

Balance at December 31, 2016 $  38,265,676 $33,827,244 $  4,438,432
Changes for the year:
  Service Cost 1,008,023  1,008,023
  Interest on total pension liability 3,082,161  3,082,161
  Effect of plan changes
  Effect of economic/demographic gains or
losses

309,863  309,863

  Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 313,249  313,249
  Refund of contributions (73,679) (73,679)
  Benefit payments (2,419,526) (2,419,526)
  Administrative expenses  (25,424) 25,424
  Member contributions  498,944 (498,944)
  Net investment income  4,929,629 (4,929,629)
  Employer contributions  1,498,895 (1,498,895)
  Other (2) (6,878) 6,876
Balances as of December 31, 2017 $ 40,485,765 $38,229,205 $ 2,256,560

HOWARD COUNTY, TEXAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

-39-

NOTE 8: RETIREMENT PLAN - continued

At December 31, 2017, the County reported its share of the TCDRS’s deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual economic
experience

$   264,158   $   137,979

Changes in actuarial assumptions   341,483
Difference between projected and actual investment
earnings

1,210,218   1,768,462

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date   1,212,530